deriving from the increased loan loss provision, i.e. the reduction of the exposure value, the amount of
deferred tax assets and the amount of Tier 2 items, has to be reversed by the same factor.

The Bank estimates the impact on the statutory capital of the implementation of IFRS 9 according to
the table below (all figures in MEUR):

4. Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods
affected.

  Key sources of estimation uncertainty
  Allowances for credit losses

Assets accounted for at amortised cost are evaluated for impairment on a basis described in the Bank’s
procedures.

In thousands of EUR
Impact to the capital as of 01.01.2018
before adjustments for phasing-in

per IAS 39 per IFRS 9 Impact

CET1 100.920 81.361 -19.559
AT1 8.625 8.625
T2
Total capital 109.545 89.986 -19.559

Risk weighted assets 960.497 934.062 -26.435
CET1 ratio 10,5% 8,7% -1,8%
Total capital ratio 11,4% 9,6% -1,8%

In thousands of EUR
Impact to the capital as of 01.01.2018
after adjustments for phasing-in (95%)

per IAS 39 per IFRS 9 Impact

CET1 100.920 99.942 -978
AT1 8.625 8.625
T2
Total capital 109.545 108.567 -978

Risk weighted assets 960.497 959.175 -1.322
CET1 ratio 10,5% 10,4% -0,1%
Total capital ratio 11,4% 11,3% -0,1%

Advanzia Bank S.A.

Page 24

In general, the Bank assesses impairments on credit card loans collectively, as this is the most practical
approach given the number of credit card loans, and the average low exposure on each loan. An
impairment assessment is applied to non-performing credit card loans to cover credit losses inherent in
portfolios of loans with similar credit risk characteristics when there is objective evidence to suggest
that they contain impaired loans.

For credit card loans, the Bank considers that there is objective evidence of impairment when a loan or